Exchange Securities offered hereby. In consideration for issuing the Exchange
Securities in exchange for the Outstanding Securities, Northrop Systems will
receive Outstanding Securities in like principal amount. The Outstanding
Securities surrendered in exchange for the Exchange Securities will be retired
and cancelled. The proceeds from the placement of the Outstanding Securities
were used to purchase Litton common and preferred shares in the Litton
acquisition.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth:

  . our capitalization as of March 31, 2001, and

  . our capitalization as adjusted to reflect the Litton acquisition and the
   New Credit Facilities.

   The as adjusted pro forma amounts have been developed from (1) the unaudited
consolidated financial statements of Northrop Grumman contained in our
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2001, which is
incorporated by reference in this prospectus and (b) the unaudited consolidated
financial statements for the period ended January 31, 2001 contained in
Litton's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q which is incorporated by reference in
this prospectus. See "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data."

   As of March 31, 2001
   --------------------------
   As adjusted for the
   Litton acquisition
   and the New
   Actual  Credit Facilities
   ------ -------------------

   Current portion of long-term debt..... $  --   $   184
   Long-term debt:
   Notes and Debentures--Northrop Systems.....  3,100   3,100
   Notes, Debentures and Bonds--Litton.....   --   1,184
   Other.....   5   114
   Long Term Revolver.....   --   882
   Total long-term debt, less current maturities....  3,105   5,280
   Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock.....   --   350
   Total debt.....  3,105   5,814
   Shareholders' equity.....  4,007   5,130
   Total capitalization..... $7,112   $10,944

   14

   RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

   The following table sets forth the ratios of earnings to fixed charges of
Northrop Systems and Northrop Grumman for each of the fiscal years ended
December 31, 1996 through December 31, 2000 and for the three months ended
March 31, 2001 and the pro forma combined ratios of earnings to fixed charges
of Northrop Systems and Litton for the year ended December 31, 2000 and for
Northrop Grumman and Litton for the three months ended March 31, 2001.

   The pro forma ratios of earnings to fixed charges are based upon the

[…]

consolidated results of operations or financial position.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data does not include
the realization of cost savings from operating efficiencies, synergies or other
restructurings resulting from the Litton acquisition.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data should be read in
conjunction with the separate historical consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes of Northrop Systems, Northrop Grumman and Litton that are
incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

   18

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
   March 31, 2001
   ($ in millions)

   Pro
   Northrop   Pro Forma   Forma
   Grumman   Litton  Adjustments   Combined
   --------  ------  -----------   --------

   ASSETS
Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents..... $ 1,636   $   74   $(1,500)(a) $   210
  Accounts receivable.....   1,493   794   2,287
  Inventoried costs.....   749   784   1,533
  Deferred income taxes.....   22   372   394
  Prepaid expenses.....   66   33   99
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   Total current assets.....   3,966   2,057   (1,500)   4,523
   -------   ------   -------   -------
Property, plant and equipment.....   2,370   1,860   4,230
Accumulated depreciation.....  (1,356)   (990)   (2,346)
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   1,014   870   --   1,884
   -------   ------   -------   -------
Other assets
  Goodwill and other purchased
   intangibles.....   4,380   1,230   2,244 (a)   7,854
  Prepaid retiree benefits cost and
   intangible pension asset.....   1,469   1,469
  Other assets.....   356   751   1,107
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   6,205   1,981   2,244   10,430
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   $11,185   $4,908   $   744   $16,837
   =======   ======   =======   =======
   LIABILITIES AND
   SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
  Notes payable and current portion of
   long term debt..... $   --   $  184   $   --   $   184
  Accounts payable.....   491   310   801
  Accrued employees' compensation.....   325   226   551
  Advances on contracts.....   468   204   672
  Income taxes.....   769   62   831
  Other current liabilities.....   531   474   1,005
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   Total current liabilities.....   2,584   1,460   4,044
   -------   ------   -------   -------
Long-term debt.....   3,105   1,293   882 (a)   5,280
Accrued retiree benefits.....   1,108   303   1,411
Deferred tax and other long-term
 liabilities.....   381   241   622
Redeemable Preferred Stock.....   --   --   350 (a)   350
Shareholders' equity
  Paid in Capital.....   1,214   413   710 (a)   2,337
  Retained earnings.....   2,817   1,254   (1,254)(a)   2,817
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   loss.....   (24)   (56)   56 (a)   (24)
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   4,007   1,611   (488)   5,130
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   $11,185   $4,908   $   744   $16,837
   =======   ======   =======   =======

   19

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   Year Ended December 31, 2000
   ($ in millions, except per share data)

   Northrop   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Grumman  Litton  Adjustments  Combined
   -------- ------  -----------  ---------

Sales and service revenues.....  $7,618  $5,626   $ --   $13,244
Cost of sales
  Operating Costs.....   5,446   4,669   83(b)   10,198
  Administrative and general
   expenses.....   1,074   491   --   1,565
   ------  ------   -----   -------
Operating margin.....   1,098   466   (83)   1,481
Interest expense.....   (175)   (105)   (190)(c)   (470)
Other, net.....   52   16   --   68
   ------  ------   -----   -------
Income from continuing operations
 before income taxes.....   975   377   (273)   1,079
Federal and foreign income taxes.....   350   151   (96)(d)   405
   ------  ------   -----   -------
Income from continuing operations.....  $  625  $  226   $(177)   $   674
   ======  ======   =====   =======
Less, dividends paid to preferred
 shareholders.....   (25)(e)   (25)
Income available to common
 shareholders.....   $(202)   $   649
   =====   =======
Average shares basic.....   70.58   83.58
Average shares diluted.....   70.88   84.00
Basic earnings per share:
  Continuing operations.....  $ 8.86   $  7.77
Diluted earnings per share:
  Continuing operations.....  $ 8.82   $  7.73

   Quarter ended March 31, 2001
   ($ in millions, except per share data)

   Northrop   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Grumman  Litton  Adjustments  Combined
   -------- ------  -----------  ---------

Sales and service revenues.....  $1,986  $1,345   $--   $3,331
Cost of sales
  Operating Costs.....   1,548   1,120   21(b)   2,689
  Administrative and general
   expenses.....   248   121   --   369
   ------  ------   ----   ------
Operating margin.....   190   104   (21)   273
Interest expense.....   (47)   (27)   (46)(c)   (120)
Other, net.....   17   3   --   20
   ------  ------   ----   ------
Income from continuing operations
 before income taxes.....   160   80   (67)   173
Federal and foreign income taxes.....   57   30   (23)(d)   64
   ------  ------   ----   ------
Income from continuing operations.....  $  103  $   50   $(44)   $  109
   ======  ======   ====   ======
Less, dividends paid to preferred
 shareholders.....   (6)(e)   (6)
Income available to common
 shareholders.....   $(50)   $  103
   ====   ======
Average shares basic.....   72.19   85.19
Average shares diluted.....   72.76   86.01
Basic earnings per share:
  Continuing operations.....  $ 1.43   $ 1.21